RESOLUTION NO. R-101424-4 SELECTION COMMITTEE & PROPOSAL RANKING CRITERIA CITY OF PORT LAVACA – CITY HALL MASTER PLAN – PHASE 3: INTERIOR RENOVATIONS & SITE WORK

WHEREAS, Section 2269.053(a), of the Texas Government Code provides that the governing body of a governmental entity may delegate its authority under this chapter regarding an action authorized or required by this chapter to a designated representative, committee, or other, and

WHEREAS, the City of Port Lavaca City Council by resolution adopted on July 25th 2022 did delegate its authority under SUBCHAPTER D. COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL METHOD of CHAPTER 2269; CONTRACTING AND DELIVERY PROCEDURES FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, SECTION 2269.155, SELECTION OF OFFEROR, of the Texas Government Code to the designated person of Jody Weaver, Interim City Manager as authorized by Section 2269.053(a), of the Texas Government Code as it relates to the selection of an Offeror as prescribed under Section 2269.155 of the Texas Government Code for the construction project titled "City Hall Master Plan – Phase 3: Interior Renovations & Site Work";

AND WHEREAS the City of Port Lavaca City Council stated in that resolution that its desire was for Jody Weaver, Interim City Manager within the scope of the authority delegated to her under Section 2269.155, SELECTION OF OFFEROR of the Texas Government Code for the construction project titled "City Hall Master Plan – Phase 3: Interior Renovations & Site Work" to form a committee of her choosing, including but not limited to some members of the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, to advise her in the selection process for Construction Services for the selection of an Offeror as prescribed under Section 2269.155 of the Texas Government Code for said construction project and bring her recommended selection to the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca for final approval.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Jody Weaver, Interim City Manager, that she hereby appoints the following committee to advise her in the selection process for Construction Services for the selection of an Offeror as prescribed under Section 2269.155 of the Texas Government Code and as directed by the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca:

Jody Weaver Interim City Manager Brittney Hogan Finance Director

Karen Hill Utility Billing Supervisor

Derrick Smith Director of Development Services

Tim Dent Councilman

Brian Parker Architect's Project Manager

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED by Jody Weaver, Interim City Manager, that she has chosen the following criteria for the committee as a corporate body to consider in the selection of an Offeror submitting a proposal on this project along with the stated weighting of each of the criteria:

Price	50%
Offeror's Qualifications	40%
Time	10%

PRESENTED FOR THE RECORD to the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca by Jody Weaver, City Manager, on this 14th day of October 2024.

Jody Weaver,
Interim City Manager